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Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Admin., DOT § 107.205 

maintaining a capability for emer-
gency response. 

(d) For purposes of this section, 
‘‘substantively the same’’ means that 
the non-Federal requirement conforms 
in every significant respect to the Fed-
eral requirement. Editorial and other 
similar de minimis changes are per-
mitted. 

[Amdt. 107–24, 56 FR 8622, Feb. 28, 1991, as 
amended by Amdt. 107–25, 57 FR 20428, May 
13, 1992; Amdt. 107–29, 58 FR 51527, Oct. 1, 
1993; Amdt. 107–32, 59 FR 49130, Sept. 26, 1994; 
Amdt. 107–38, 61 FR 21098, May 9, 1996; Amdt. 
107–39, 61 FR 51337, Oct. 1, 1996; 68 FR 52847, 
Sept. 8, 2003] 

PREEMPTION DETERMINATIONS 

§ 107.203 Application. 
(a) With the exception of highway 

routing matters covered under 49 
U.S.C. 5125(c), any person, including a 
State or political subdivision thereof 
or an Indian tribe, directly affected by 
any requirement of a State or political 
subdivision thereof or an Indian tribe, 
may apply to the Chief Counsel for a 
determination as to whether that re-
quirement is preempted by § 107.202(a), 
(b), or (c). 

(b) Each application filed under this 
section for a determination must: 

(1) Be submitted to the Chief Coun-
sel: 

(i) By mail addressed to the Chief 
Counsel, Pipeline and Hazardous Mate-
rials Safety Administration, U.S. De-
partment of Transportation, East 
Building, PHC–1, 1200 New Jersey Ave-
nue, SE., Washington, DC 20590–0001; 

(ii) By facsimile to 202–366–7041; or 
(iii) Electronically to the Chief Coun-

sel at phmsachiefcounsel@dot.gov. 
(2) Set forth the text of the State or 

political subdivision or Indian tribe re-
quirement for which the determination 
is sought; 

(3) Specify each requirement of the 
Federal hazardous materials transpor-
tation law, regulations issued under 
the Federal hazardous material trans-
portation law, or hazardous material 
transportation security regulations or 
directives issued by the Secretary of 
Homeland Security with which the ap-
plicant seeks the State or political sub-
division or Indian tribe requirement to 
be compared; 

(4) Explain why the applicant be-
lieves the State or political subdivision 
or Indian tribe requirement should or 
should not be preempted under the 
standards of § 107.202; and 

(5) State how the applicant is af-
fected by the State or political subdivi-
sion or Indian tribe requirement. 

(c) The filing of an application for a 
determination under this section does 
not constitute grounds for noncompli-
ance with any requirement of the Fed-
eral hazardous materials transpor-
tation law, regulations issued under 
the Federal hazardous material trans-
portation law, or hazardous material 
transportation security regulations or 
directives issued by the Secretary of 
Homeland Security. 

(d) Once the Chief Counsel has pub-
lished notice in the FEDERAL REGISTER 
of an application received under para-
graph (a) of this section, no applicant 
for such determination may seek relief 
with respect to the same or substan-
tially the same issue in any court until 
final action has been taken on the ap-
plication or until 180 days after filing 
of the application, whichever occurs 
first. Nothing in § 107.203(a) prohibits a 
State or political subdivision thereof 
or Indian tribe, or any other person di-
rectly affected by any requirement of a 
State or political subdivision thereof 
or Indian tribe, from seeking a deter-
mination of preemption in any court of 
competent jurisdiction in lieu of apply-
ing to the Chief Counsel under para-
graph (a) of this section. 

[Amdt. 107–24, 56 FR 8622, Feb. 28, 1991, as 
amended by Amdt. 107–25, 57 FR 20428, May 
13, 1992; Amdt. 107–32, 59 FR 49131, Sept. 26, 
1994; Amdt. 107–38, 61 FR 21098, May 9, 1996; 68 
FR 52847, Sept. 8, 2003; 71 FR 30067, May 25, 
2006; 72 FR 55683, Oct. 1, 2007] 

§ 107.205 Notice. 
(a) If the applicant is other than a 

State, political subdivision, or Indian 
tribe, the applicant shall mail a copy of 
the application to the State, political 
subdivision, or Indian tribe concerned 
accompanied by a statement that the 
State, political subdivision, or Indian 
tribe may submit comments regarding 
the application to the Chief Counsel. 
The application filed with the Chief 
Counsel must include a certification 
that the applicant has complied with 
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